
 
1 

 

RESOLUTION NO. _______________ 
 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE 
APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE 
ATTACHED CONTRACT BETWEEN STRUCTURAL 
INTEGRITY CONTRACTORS, INC. AND THE CITY OF 
HOLLYWOOD FOR VAN BUREN PARKING GARAGE 
STRUCTURAL REPAIRS, IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$219,833.00. 
 

 
WHEREAS, Parking Administrative staff identified the need to have a Condition 

Survey completed on the Van Buren Parking Garage; and 
 
WHEREAS, as a result of that Condition Survey, construction documents and 

specifications to make the necessary structural repairs were prepared by a Consultant 
and the Notice to Bidders was advertised online via BidSync on November 9, 2016; and  

 
WHEREAS, these construction documents and specification were viewed by 

seventy-six (76) vendors on BidSync and twenty-three (23) downloaded them; and 
 
WHEREAS, a Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting was held at the site on November 

30, 2016 to review the existing conditions on site; and 
 

WHEREAS, through receipt of the City’s bid specifications for this project, all 
contractors have been provided with a copy of the City’s contract, including the terms 
and conditions contained therein; and 
 
 WHEREAS, NINE (9) bids were received and publicly opened at 10:00 AM on 
December 8, 2016, and the responsive bids are as follows: 
 
 Structural Integrity Contractors, Inc.  $219,833.00 
 Hollywood, FL 
 
 Aduddell Industries     $224,759.00 
 Fort Pierce, FL 
 

Hayden Building Maintenance Corp.  $242,242.00 
 Winter Haven, FL 
 
 Contracting Specialists Inc. South East  $249,254.00 
 Pompano Beach, FL 
 



 
2 

 

 Concrete Protection & Restoration, Inc.  $256,400.00 
 Baltimore, MD 
 
 Emerald Construction Corp.   $318,984.00 
 Dania Beach, FL 
 
 Stone Concept Miami, Inc.    $425,000.00 
 Miami Springs, FL 
 
 Lambert Brothers, Inc.    $445,689.00 
 Fort Lauderdale, FL 
 
 G. Batista & Associates    $497,000.00 
 Cooper City, FL 

         ; and 
 
 WHEREAS, City staff reviewed the nine (9) bids and determined that the bid 
submitted by Structural Integrity Contractors, Inc. was the overall lowest, responsive 
and responsible bid, and have recommended the award of the bid to Structural Integrity, 
Inc. in the amount not to exceed $219,833.00; and 
 
 WHEREAS, On October 5, 2016 the City Commission approved R2016-291 
R2016-291 which continued the appropriation for previously approved capital projects 
from FY2016 to FY2017 and included the funding for the Garage Repairs and 
Maintenance project which is available in account no. 46.1100.14192.545.006301, 
46.1100.12176.545.006301 & 46.1100.15192.545.006301;  
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA: 
 

Section 1: That it hereby approves and authorizes the execution, by the 
appropriate City Officials, of the attached contract between Structural Integrity 
Contractors, Inc., and the City of Hollywood, together with such non-material changes 
as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and 
legality by the City Attorney. 

 



 
3 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE 
THE ATTACHED CONTRACT BETWEEN STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY 
CONTRACTORS, INC. AND THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD FOR VAN BUREN 
PARKING GARAGE. 
 
 
 
 
 Section 2: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately 
upon its passage and adoption. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _________________, 2017. 
 
        
 
              
       JOSH LEVY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
        
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 
for the use and reliance of the 
City of Hollywood, Florida, only. 
 
        
JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL, CITY ATTORNEY 


